
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
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NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 3 
 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 77 fires reported.  Two new large fires were reported, 
one each in the Northern California and Northwest Areas.  Four large fires were contained, two in 
the Northern Rockies, and one each in the Eastern and Southern Areas.  Very high to extreme fire 
indices were reported in Alaska, California, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, Oregon, and Washington. 
 
  

NORTHERN ROCKIES AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
CLEAR RED COMPLEX, Nez Perce National Forest. A Type 1 Incident Management Team 
(Bennett) is assigned.  The team will assume command of the Blackerby fire today.  This complex, 
comprised of the Upper Meadow, Meadow II, and several smaller fires is 12 miles southeast of Elk 
City, ID in timber. Private residences, commercial property, cultural and historic sites are 
threatened.  Steep terrain and lack of road access are hampering containment efforts.  Some 
group torching was observed on southwest facing slopes.  One division reported occasional 
spotting across the fireline.  The remainder of the fire experienced creeping and occasional 
torching.  
 
CHINA TEN, Nez Perce National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Thomas) is 
assigned. This fire is 15 miles east of Grangeville, ID in beetle killed lodgepole pine and subalpine 
fir.  The fire is adjacent to a significant Native American cultural area.  Fire behavior continues to 
be moderate with isolated torching observed.  Area closure remains in effect.  The Incident 
Management Team will assume partial management of the Blackerby fire. 
 
PROSPECT, Lolo National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Cowin) is assigned.  
This fire is 12 miles south of Superior, MT in timber.  Poor access and heavy fuels continue to 
hinder containment efforts.  Active surface fire and individual tree torching were reported. 
Trailheads along Trout Creek Road will be reopened today. 
 
SELWAY-SALMON COMPLEX, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Fire Use Management Team (Cook) 
is assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) complex, comprised of the El 
Capitan, Wapiti, Beaverjack, Elk Lake and numerous other fires, is 26 miles southwest of 
Hamilton, MT in timber.  This complex, burning on both the Salmon-Challis and Bitterroot National 
Forests, is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  Deep Creek Campground, Hells 
Half Acre Lookout, Coopers Flat Ranger Station, and Magruder Work Center remain potentially 
threatened; structure protection is in place.  Magruder Corridor Road is closed to through traffic.  
Recreation trail closures are in effect.  Three foot flame lengths with occasional single tree 
torching were observed. 
 
SIGNAL ROCK, Beaverhead/Deerlodge National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Benes) is assigned.  The fire is 17 miles southwest of Philipsburg, MT in timber, and is being 
managed in conjunction with the Rockin incident. Burn out operations began on the north and east 
flanks. The incident reported active surface fire with single and group tree torching. 



CEDAR, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 18 miles northwest of Kooskia, ID in timber.  
Structure protection is in place.  A guard station, campground and trailhead are threatened.  
Creeping and isolated torching were observed.   
 
DEVIL, Clearwater National Forest.  This fire is 13 miles west of Lochsa, ID in timber and brush.    
Steep terrain is impeding containment efforts.  The fire continues to creep and smolder.  No 
further information was received. 
 
LONG BLACK COMPLEX, Clearwater National Forest.  This complex, comprised of the Long 
Creek and Black Canyon fires, is 38 miles northeast of Pierce, ID in timber.  Steep terrain, 
abundant snags and limited access continue to hamper containment efforts.  Isolated single and 
group torching, smoldering, and surface fire were observed on the Black Canyon fire.  The long 
Creek fire is being monitored by air.  
 
ROCKIN, Bitterroot National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Benes) is assigned.  
This fire is 10 miles northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  Narrow canyons, steep and rocky terrain 
continue to hamper containment efforts.  The fire continued to burn in the large downed fuels.  
The Incident Command Post will move to the West Fork Work Camp tomorrow to manage the 
Signal Rock fire.  
 
SPONGE CREEK, Clearwater National Forest. This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) 
incident is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. The fire is burning 35 miles 
southeast of Pierce, ID in timber. Drier weather conditions contributed to an increase in acreage.  
This will be the last narrative report unless significant activity occurs.   
 
BRUSHY FORK, Nez Perce National Forest. This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) 
incident is being managed to accomplish resource objectives. The fire is burning 30 miles 
northwest of Darby, MT in timber.  The fire is in monitor status.  This will be the last narrative 
report unless significant activity occurs.   
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CLEAR RED 
COMPLEX 

ID NPF 658 50 8/23 440 14 6 8 0 1.5M FS 

CHINA TEN ID NPF 1,859 85 8/24 686 23 10 3 0 1.8M FS 

PROSPECT MT LNF 3,210 35 8/30 544 16 12 6 0 3.6M FS 

SELWAY-SALMON 
COMPLEX - WFU 

MT BRF 4,295 N/A N/A 54 0 0 1 0 175K FS 

SIGNAL ROCK MT BDF 1,480 0 UNK 243 5 3 4 0 432K FS 

CEDAR ID CWF 195 75 8/21 62 3 0 2 0 250K FS 

DEVIL ID CWF 147 75 UNK 50 3 0 0 0 210K FS 

LONG BLACK 
COMPLEX 

ID CWF 800 35 UNK 30 0 2 2 0 1.5M FS 

ROCKIN MT BRF 3,859 68 UNK 32 1 0 0 0 889K FS 

SPONGE CREEK - 
WFU 

ID CWF 120 N/A N/A 3 0 0 0 0 3K     FS 

BRUSHY FORK - WFU ID NPF 104 N/A N/A 1 0 0 0 0 NR     FS 



BLACKERBY ID MCS 4,950 100 --- 454 11 15 2 0 4.3M ST 

LONG RUGGLES ID CMS 4,731 100 --- 216 4 7 3 0 2.9M ST 

MCS � Maggie Creek Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands       CMS � Craig Mountain Area Office, Idaho Department of Lands 

 
 

NORTHWEST AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BLOSSOM COMPLEX, Siskiyou National Forest.  A Unified Command has been established 
between a Type 1 Incident Management Team (Lohrey) and an Oregon Department of Forestry 
Incident Management Team (Hunt).  This complex, comprised of the Blossom, Huggins and 
Solitude fires, is 25 miles northeast of Gold Beach, OR in timber.  Private structures, commercial 
rafting sites, and wildlife habitat along the Rogue River remain threatened.  Inaccessible terrain 
and heavy fuel loading are hampering containment efforts.  Fire behavior is low to moderate as 
fire continues to back downslope from burn out operations. 
 
BURNT CABIN, Umatilla National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team (Johnson) is 
assigned.  This fire is 16 miles southeast of Milton-Freewater, OR in timber.  Residences, 
commercial properties, and a water source for Walla Walla, WA are threatened.  Fire behavior 
increased in the more exposed fuels, with active surface fire movement from grass areas into 
timber. 
 
TRYON COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Lunde) is assigned.  This complex, comprised of the Haas Ridge, Tryon and Cherry Creek fires, 
is 20 miles north of Imnaha, OR in timber and grass.  The fire continues to smolder in pockets of 
heavy fuels. 
 
MULE PEAK, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  This fire is 20 miles southeast of La Grande, 
OR in timber.  Steep terrain, limited access and heavy fuels are hampering containment efforts.  
Creeping and smoldering fire behavior were observed.  No further information was received. 
 
CAVE, Deschutes National Forest.  This fire is 12 miles southeast of Bend, OR in tall grass and 
hardwood litter.  Torching, running and spotting were reported. 
 
GRANITE COMPLEX, Wallowa-Whitman National Forest.  A Wildland Fire Use Team (Cones) is 
assigned.  This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident is 30 miles east of Enterprise, 
OR in timber and grass.  Structure protection remains in place for the historic Sheep Creek Ranch 
Cabin and associated structures.  Creeping and smoldering fire behavior were observed. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BLOSSOM COMPLEX OR SIF 9,453 40 UNK 1,818 59 45 11 0 17.5M FS   

BURNT CABIN OR UMF 1,275 50 UNK 647 18 25 9 0 2.5M FS 

TRYON COMPLEX OR  WWF 42,736 95 8/22 514 10 5 10 1 4.1M FS 

MULE PEAK OR WWF 1,400 95 8/20 105 5 1 2 0 NR FS 

CAVE OR DEF 680 20 8/20 107 3 15 0 0 NR FS 

GRANITE COMPLEX - 
WFU 

OR WWF 16,527 N/A N/A 42 0 0 2 0 322K FS 

 



ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

BOUNDARY CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire started on Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act land six miles southeast of Eagle, AK in 
black spruce and hardwood litter.  A portion of the fire is in Canada.  Heavy smoke continues to 
obscure visibility along the Taylor Highway.  Road hazard mitigation is continuing along Taylor 
Highway.  Some group torching and 25-foot flame lengths were reported. 
 
BEAVER CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
fire is 45 miles northwest of Fairbanks, AK in black spruce.  The Wildwood Subdivision remains 
threatened.  Traffic along the Elliott Highway serving Prudhoe Bay is disrupted.  Running with 
crown fire was reported.  Structure protection continues and highway traffic patrols are being 
provided due to heavy smoke. 
 
GRAYLING CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Galena Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This fire is 
15 miles northwest of Anvik, AK in timber.  Smoky conditions are hampering aerial operations and 
logistical support.  No further information was received. 
 
COLEEN MOUNTAIN, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  
This fire is 40 miles northeast of Chalkyitsik, AK in black spruce, hardwoods and grasses.  Native 
allotments and cabins at the historic John Herberts Village are threatened.  Defensible space 
around the structures is being improved.  Creeping and smoldering with isolated torching were 
reported.  
 
SQUIRREL CREEK, Alaska Fire Service, Upper Yukon Zone, Bureau of Land Management.  This 
fire started on Fish and Wildlife Service land 25 miles east of Ft. Yukon, AK in timber and grass.  
Native allotments and a cabin are threatened.   Primary access to the fire is via boat on the Yukon 
River.  Structure protection measures are in place.  The incident reported smoldering and backing 
fire with four  to five foot flame lengths in isolated black spruce pockets. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BOUNDARY CREEK  AK UYD 106,000 13 UNK 54 1 2 1 0 5.1M NCA 

BEAVER CREEK AK UYD 146,711 0 UNK 21 0 5 0 1 NR BLM 

GRAYLING CREEK AK GAD 44,970 5 9/1 13 0 0 2 0 225K BLM 

COLEEN MOUNTAIN AK UYD 65,261 NR UNK 20 1 0 0 0 NR BLM 

SQUIRREL CREEK AK UYD 10,733 NR UNK 24 1 0 0 0 NR FWS 

 
 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
BEATY CANYON, Pueblo County.  This fire is 40 miles west of Kim, CO in grass and brush.  
Inaccessible, rocky terrain is hampering containment efforts.  Single tree torching with minimal fire 
spread was reported.  Reduction in acreage is due to more accurate mapping. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

BEATY CANYON CO PBX 700 70 8/20 5 0 1 0 0 10K PRI 

 



EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 
FRANK CHURCH, Payette National Forest.  A transfer of command from a Fire Use Management 
Team (Bonefeld) to another Fire Use Management Team (Hahnenberg) is scheduled for today.  
This lightning-caused Wildland Fire Use (WFU) incident, comprised of the Bear Creek, Root, 
Center Mountain, Missouri Ridge and other fires is 50 miles northeast of McCall, ID in timber.  The 
fire is being managed to accomplish resource objectives.  The incident reported isolated torching,  
spotting and slow to moderate rates of spread. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

FRANK CHURCH - 
WFU 

ID PAF 3,180 N/A N/A 94 1 0 2 0 623K FS 

 
 

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

NANAKULI, Honolulu County.  This fire started on private land 16 miles west of Honolulu, HI in 
grass and timber.  Steep terrain with limited access is a concern. Flareups continue to occur.  The 
fire is in monitor status. 
 
WEIKELE, Honolulu County. This fire started on county land 12 miles northwest of Honolulu, HI in 
grass and brush. Steep terrain with dry fuels is a concern. Private residences are threatened. 
Extreme fire behavior was observed during the peak of the burning period. 

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

NANAKULI HI CNTY 2,850 99 UNK 20 0 4 1 0 NR PRI 

WEIKELE HI CNTY 450 40 UNK 26 0 4 1 2 NR CNTY 

 
 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

CRAG - WFU CA SQF 320 N/A N/A 10 0 0 1 0 200K FS 

SQF � Sequoia National Forest 

 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

ALPINE LAKE MN SUF 1,335 100 --- 145 8 3 2 0 2.3M FS 

SUF � Superior National Forest 

 
 
 
 



SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

UNIT 1-05-3 LA SBR 2,824 100 --- 16 0 3 1 0 25K FWS 

SBR � Sabine National Wildlife Refuge 

 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 

Weather Discussion:  A warming trend will continue over the West as high pressure builds over 
the region.  A south to southwest flow aloft will spread moisture into Nevada for an increasing 
threat of thunderstorms.  In Alaska, a low pressure trough will move from the west coast into the 
central interior. 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity Wind 

Northern Rockies 
Warmer, drier conditions are 
expected as a ridge of high 
pressure moves into the 
Northern Rockies from the west. 
Winds gusty across eastern 
North Dakota.  

 
80s with 70s North 
Dakota.  

 
West of divide: 15 to 
25%.  
East of divide: 20 to 
30%. 
North Dakota: 30 to 
45%. 

 
West of divide:  diurnal 
winds to 15 mph. 
East of divide: northeast 5 
to 10 mph. 
North Dakota: northwest 10 
to 20 mph. 

Northwest 
Sunny, warm and dry. 

 
 Mostly 80s and 90s.        

 
West of Cascades: 40 to 
50% at the coast and 20 
to 35% inland. 
Eastside: 10 to 20%. 

 
West of Cascades: west 5 
to 15 mph. 
Eastside: variable 5 to 10 
mph. 

Northern California 
Mostly sunny inland, with areas 
of low clouds or fog near the 
coast. 

 
70s to mid 80s 
mountains, 90s to 102 
warmest inland valleys. 

 
15 to 25% drier inland 
areas. 

 
Afternoon wind southwest 
to west/northwest 3 to 12 
mph and locally gusty. 

Southern California 
Morning low clouds and fog into 
the coastal valleys, otherwise 
mostly sunny.   

 
75 to 90 mountains. 
90 to 100 valleys. 
90 to 100 upper deserts. 
100 to 110 lower 
deserts.  

 
10 to 25%. 

 
Southeast to southwest 5 
to 15 mph.   

Western Great Basin 
Mostly sunny in the north, partly 
cloudy along the Sierras.  East 
and southeast, isolated 
afternoon thunderstorms, 
mostly dry. 

 
North Valleys:  84 to 98. 
South Valleys:  85 to 
105. 
Mountains: 72 to 84. 

 
North Valleys: 10 to 
20%. 
South Valleys: 12 to 
20%. 
Mountains: 18 to 25%. 

 
South to southwest 5 to 10 
mph with afternoon gusts 
of 20 mph in the northern 
half of the state. 

Eastern Great Basin 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton: Mostly 
sunny. 
Northern Utah: Partly cloudy. 
Scattered showers and 
thunderstorms, mainly 
mountains. 
Southern Utah, Arizona Strip: 
Scattered showers and 
thunderstorms. 
 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:   
65 to 80 mountains,  
78 to 95 valleys. 
Northern Utah: 73 to 83 
mountains, 83 to 92 
valleys.  Southern Utah, 
Arizona Strip: 72 to 88 
mountains, 85 to 99 
valleys, 100 to 105 in the 
Lake Mead area. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
20 to 35% mountains, 
12 to 20% valleys. 
Northern Utah: 
20 to 30% mountains, 
12 to 20% valleys. 
Southern Utah, Arizona 
Strip: 25 to 35% 
mountains,  
15 to 25% valleys. 

 
Idaho, Bridger-Teton:  
Upslope/upvalley 3 to 8 
mph. 
Northern Utah: 
Upslope/upvalley 5 to 10 
mph.  
Southern Utah, AZ Strip: 
Upslope 3 to 7 mph. 



 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

IN COUNTRY NOT SEEN IN DAYLIGHT 

Often firefighters arrive on a fire after dark. This is recognized as Watchout Situation #2. Before 
safely fighting fire in country not seen in daylight, firefighters must be able to answer the following 
questions: 

 Can the resources you are replacing give you a thorough briefing? Identify whom you might get 
information from. Can you meet up with the departing crew/engine leaders? 

 Can you observe the area/use scouts? List ways you could observe the area you need to work. 

 Have escape routes and safety zones been thoroughly scouted and marked for night use? Talk 
about what constitutes an escape route and a safety zone; who would identify them; and in 
what ways might they be marked. 

 Have potential dangers been located; can they be mitigated? What are the dangers associated 
with Watchout Situation #2? How can they be worked around? 

 Reduce the risks by: 

• Posting lookouts.  
• Checking communications.  
• Retreat if you have doubts about your escape routes or safety zones or the situation 

becomes too complex. Give examples of arriving on a fire after dark and what was done 
to allow you to fight fire safely in country not seen in daylight.  

 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

0

32,498

0

1,389

  

  

0 
 

10,258 

  

  

0

44,145

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

3

2

17

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

680

6

700

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

6

5

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

7 

3

1

16

13

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

12

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

149

3

161

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

1

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

150 

4

200

7

351

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

10

7

55

  

  

  

  

6 
 

5 

1

1

15

71

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

3

0

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

2

2

6

2

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

4

4

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

4

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

1

  

  

  

  

1 
 

635 

2

0

4

636

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

15

  

  

14 
 

464 

  

  

14

479

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

14

23

14

32,583

1

1,404

0

0

32 
 

11,520 

16

1,033

77

46,563

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

4

96

1,507,592

59

1,031,665

17

3,434

379 
 

659,279 

21

336

576

3,202,310

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

27,905

166

40,852

19

5,371

20

121

642 
 

54,602 

637

81,515

1,632

210,366

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

90

149

9

4

8

9

10

4

1,274 
 

18,947 

291

2,080

1,682

21,193

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

951

97

5,259

10

131

40

73,733

1,751 
 

27,969 

469

2,882

2,398

110,925

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

434

11,071

38

2,156

28

3,257

13

25

501 
 

21,715 

459

32,595

1,473

70,819

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

31

2,560

516

639,701

4

22

27

625

484 
 

106,113 

381

46,949

1,443

795,970

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

26

420

976,468

19

13,312

24

258

69 
 

99,832 

103

8,720

639

1,098,616

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1,486

33,635

327

158,554

24

9,573

49

362

1,249 
 

129,436 

1,360

414,628

4,495

746,188

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

256

2,998

371

5,420

29

553

20

25

448 
 

19,635 

395

22,407

1,519

51,038

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

595

7,114

  

  

36

1,732

50

953

8,973 
 

65,129 

499

8,163

10,153

83,091

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

211

26,882

  

  

172

31,381

36

2,464

16,278 
 

215,768 

459

11,386

17,156

287,881

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3,290

113,295

2,040

3,336,006

408

1,097,006

306

82,004

32,048 
 

1,418,425 

5,074

631,661

43,166

6,678,397
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 59,436 

Ten Year Average Acres 3,638,923 

 
*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0

2

  
 

  

  

  

0

2

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

2

0 
 

0 

2

0

2

2
 

 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

626 

  

  

4

626

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

18

5,651

94

12,408

79

3,831

2

249

  
 

  

209

17,973

402

40,112

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

21

1,101

138

24,845

24

2,690

  
 

  

167

18,437

362

47,261

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1,000

5

282

5

408

13

2,726

  
 

  

79

6,819

103

11,235

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

275

28

3,244

96

19,497

3

22

31 
 

2,131 

241

22,304

405

47,473

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

19

6,062

4

711

3

21

10 
 

128 

42

10,267

79

17,190

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

11

1,666

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

2

2,903

23

7,280

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

2,342

45

41,105

2

3,210

10

15,014

  
 

  

244

65,177

308

126,848

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

29

3,709

41

10,174

101

20,315

16

10,342

21 
 

2,526 

100

28,633

308

75,699

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

40

17,579

  

  

459

67,662

36

4,423

1,079 
 

68,986 

136

25,540

1,750

184,190

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

152

81,165

56

47,703

404 
 

270,630 

1,102

897,285

1,748

1,303,963

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

148

37,925

264

76,042

1,046

224,355

163

83,190

1,549 
 

345,027 

2,322

1,095,338

5,492

1,861,877
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

27,225

11

120,948

  
 

  

  

  

13

148,173

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

0

14,827

1

14,829

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

96

  
 

  

1

0

3

96

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

3,951

  
 

  

9

1,165

21

5,116

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

7

25

  
 

  

65

6,633

72

6,658

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3

166

  
 

  

59

9,839

62

10,005

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

1

  

  

1

140

  
 

  

  

  

8

141

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2

9,278

1 
 

5 

34

105,863

37

115,146

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

25

2,581

  

  

5

1

2 
 

1,762 

5

1,557

37

5,901

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

12

2,010

  
 

  

  

  

12

2,010

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

0

32

2,582

2

27,225

56

136,617

3 
 

1,767 

173

139,884

266

308,075
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES: 
 

PROVINCES FIRES 
YESTERDAY   

HECTARES 
 YESTERDAY 

FIRES 
YEAR-TO-DATE 

HECTARES 
  YEAR-TO-DATE  

  British Columbia 27 446 815 33,361

  Yukon Territory 1 0 81 174,847
  Alberta 4 5 1193 60,507

  Northwest Territory 0 11,806 254 199,082

  Saskatchewan 0 0 318 211,532
  Manitoba 1 1 229 45,021

  Ontario 92 491 1610 36,976

  Quebec 66 1,741 1198 839,037
  Newfoundland 4 2 132 21,428

  New Brunswick 5 2 273 280

  Nova Scotia 2 0 253 502
  Prince Edward Island     0 0 10 42

  National Parks 0 0 80 35,045

Total 202 14,494 6,446 1,657,661
 
 

RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska 28 4   7 5 2 1    28 23

Northwest 43 75 36 172 12 33 6    596 262
Northern California 11 1 5 8 1 2 1      5

Southern California 1   3   3       4   

Northern Rockies 64 22 10 47 13 23 6    597 320
Eastern Great Basin   1 17 2 3 2 1    67 9

Western Great Basin   1 4   2           

Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain 1 1 4 5         8 8

Eastern Area 5 3 3   3 1     104 43

Southern Area     3     1     14 2
Total 153 108 85 241 42 64 15 0 1418 672
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
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